## La Jolla Traffic & Transportation Board

Chairperson: Brian Earley

## REGULAR MEETING Wednesday April 20, 2022 - 4:00 PM Online via Zoom You must register in advance to attend

Instructions and links are at:

https://bit.ly/3rqBiMD AGENDA

**ROLL CALL:** 

**APPROVE PRIOR MEETING MINUTES:** 

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA TRAFFIC OR TRANSPORTATION MATTERS: (2 MINS.) CHAIRPERSON'S REPORT:

## AGENDA ITEMS:

- 1. La Jolla Underground Direct-Buried Cable Replacement Project (SDG&E) This is replacement and rerouting of La Jolla's aging underground cable system on Via Capri with the project to be complete sometime in the fall of 2022. Description of construction in public right of ways. (Chris Vargas, Municipal Infrastructure Advisor, SDG&E)
  - Discussion Item
- 2. City of San Diego Soledad Pressure Reducing Station Hatch Project This ongoing program for the replacement of deteriorating water mains with replacement of "hatch lids". Some on-street parking to be temporarily reduced at intersection of Soledad Ave. and Hillside Drive (James Piel, Project Engineer, City of San Diego)
  - Discussion Item
- 3. Via Capri Traffic Calming Measures Brought forward as a discussion item in March, measures to reduce speed by implementing updated striping and bike lanes that coincide with repairs and goal of reducing speed and increasing safety. (Brian Earley on behalf of Sven Zabka)
  - Action Item
- **4. Indian Wedding Baraat (Procession)** Temporary Street Closures for Saturday, June 25th starting at Coast Blvd. and will end at the main entrance of La Jolla Cove Hotel (on Coast Blvd). The event is a cultural (Indian) wedding ceremony with event time at three (3) hours. (Reva McNicol, Reva Events)
  - Action Item

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT
BRIAN EARLEY, CHAIRPERSON, 858-273-1838 OR BEARLEY1@SAN.RR.COM

- **5. Concerts by the Sea/Scripps Park** Request for six (6) parking space closure for each of the events scheduled for July 17, 24, 31 and August 7. This is the return of the free concert series last held in 2016 and is now being sponsored by the Kiwanis Club of La Jolla. (Howard Zatkin)
  - Action Item

ADJOURNMENT: Next Meeting – Wednesday May 18, 2022